

No. 20-402

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHAD AND TONYA RICHARDSON, INDIVIDUALLY AND  
AS PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS OF L,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

OMAHA SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

George M. Rozzell IV  
MILLER, BUTLER,  
SCHNEIDER, PAWLIK &  
ROZZELL, PLLC  
224 S. 2nd St.  
Rogers, AR 72756

John R. Elrod  
CONNER & WINTERS, LLP  
4375 N. Vantage Drive  
Suite 405  
Fayetteville, AR 72703

Shay Dvoretzky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Emily J. Kennedy  
Parker Rider-Longmaid  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-371-7000  
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. The Question Presented Is Important .....	1
II. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle For Answering The Question Presented .....	7
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong .....	8
Conclusion .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Balt.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	10
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Gabelli v. S.E.C.</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	7
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	3, 4
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am. (UAW), AFL-CIO v. Hoosier Cardinal Corp.</i> , 383 U.S. 696 (1966).....	4
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	7
<i>Meridian Joint Sch. Dist. No. 2 v. D.A.</i> , 792 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>N. Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995).....	3, 11
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989).....	3, 4
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	7
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	2, 3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rusello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	9, 11
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	3, 4
<i>Zipperer v. Sch. Bd. of Siminole Cnty.</i> , <i>Fla.</i> , 111 F.3d 847 (11th Cir. 1997).....	9, 12
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
34 C.F.R. 300.516 .....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415.....	5, 6, 8, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1658.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4
707 Ky. Admin. Regs. 1:340 (West 2021) .....	5
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Office of Special Education Programs, U.S. Dep't of Education, <i>Letter to</i> <i>Anonymous</i> , 19 IDELR 277 (July 6, 1992).....	2, 9, 11, 12
